

IN THE PASCUA YAQUI TRIBAL COURT

IN AND FOR THE PASCUA YAQUI INDIAN RESERVATION, ARIZONA

PASCUA YAQUI TRIBAL COURT  
FILED DATE AND TIME  
98 AUG -7 PM 1:08

PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE  
Plaintiff,  
  
v.  
  
ACUNA, DENISE  
Defendant.

No. CR - 98 - 154  
  
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

DOCKET NO. CR - 98 - 154  
CLERK *[Signature]*

THE PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE, hereby complains and alleges, upon information and belief, that the above named defendant, an Indian, did commit the following offense(s):

**COUNT 1: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE/DISORDERLY CONDUCT: 1 PYTC § 11-1101 (L)(2)**

On or about September 4, 1997 at approximately 5:04 a.m., at or near 7831 S. Camino Benem, with the intent to disturb the peace or quiet of her brother, Jesse Acuna, or with the knowledge of doing so, made unreasonable noise.

**COUNT 2: LIQUOR VIOLATION: 1 PYTC § 3.48 (B)**

On or about September 4, 1997 at approximately 5:04 a.m., at or near 7831 S. Camino Benem, possessed or consumed alcohol while under the age of twenty-one(21) years.

**COUNT 3: POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA: 1 PYTC § 5.2**

On or about September 4, 1997 at approximately 5:04 a.m., at or near 7831 S. Camino Benem, possessed zig-zag rolling papers intended for the use of smoking marijuana into the human body.

And such violations, upon conviction is, punishable under the Pascua Yaqui Tribal Codes.

DATED this 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 1998.

The undersigned hereby swears and affirms that this complaint is based upon information and belief and the attached Affidavit and Verification.

*[Signature]*  
Complainant/Office of the Prosecutor

DEFENDANT: **Denise Acuna**  
ADDRESS: **7338 S. Camino Tetaviecti**  
DOB: **12-13-78**  
SEX: **Female**

**2694U001151**  
**rn**                      **HAIR: Brn**



THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

FURTHER, THIS STATEMENT IS MADE IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTACHED CRIMINAL COMPLAINT(S), NUMBER \_\_\_\_\_, AND PURSUANT TO THE PASCUA YAQUI CODE OF LAWS, TITLE 10. CHAPTER 3, SECTION 3.1 (E) & (G).

  
AFFIANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 27 DAY OF OCTOBER 1997.

  
NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

MAY 2 2000